February 20, 2008

1:00 P.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES HEARD:

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Hearing Room E
Tapes 19-20

Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem
Rep. Mitch Greenlick
Rep. John Huffman
Rep. Jerry Krummel
Rep. John Lim
Rep. Arnie Roblan

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Matt Davis, Committee Assistant

SB 1068A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
19A 003 Chair Buckley opens the meeting at 1:27 p.m.
SB 1068A — PUBLIC HEARING
013 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
023 Chair Buckley
026 Rep. Andy Olson, House District 15 (EXHIBIT A)
056 Chair Buckley
058 Chuck Bennett, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators
063 Rep. Olson
067 Rep. Krummel
072 Rep. Olson
079 Rep. Krummel
083 Chair Buckley
085 Rep. Krummel
096 Chair Buckley
097 Rep. Komp
102 Chair Buckley
103 Rep. Roblan
105 Chair Buckley
19A 107 Chuck Bennett, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators
132 Chair Buckley
133 Rep. Whisnant
143 Bennett
161 Rep. Roblan
170 Chair Buckley
178 Sen. Vicki Walker, Senate District 7
180 Chair Buckley



20A

20A

191
335
337
364
366
370
399
404
027
070
072
074
077
084
088
089
094
097
104
105
113
116
131
149
163
172
197
202
207
209
211
213
225
227
235
240
245
247
264
269
274
281
296
306
312
313
316
318
320

Sen. Walker
Chair Buckley
Sen. Walker
Chair Buckley
Rep. Whisnant
Sen. Walker
Chair Buckley
Sen. Rod Monroe, Senate District 24
Sen. Monroe (continued)
Rep. Clem
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Clem
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Clem
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Clem
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Lim

Sen. Monroe
Rep. Lim

Sen. Monroe
Rep. Roblan
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Krummel
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Krummel
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Clem
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Clem
Sen. Monroe
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Komp
Chair Buckley
Rep. Krummel
Chair Buckley
Tricia Yates, Oregon School Board Association
Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employee Association
Rep. Whisnant
Yates

Rep. Lim
Smith

Chair Buckley
Rep. Krummel
Chair Buckley
Rep. Roblan
Chair Buckley
Bennett



384 Eileen Flinn, Portland Public Schools (EXHIBIT B)

430 Rep. Krummel
439 Bennett

19B 014 Rep. Lim
023 Flinn
028 Rep. Lim
030 Flinn
034 Chair Buckley
036 Rep. Whisnant
039 Flinn
048 Rep. Whisnant
051 Flinn
054 Chair Buckley
057 Morgan Allen, Department of Education (EXHIBIT C)
073 Rep. Lim
074 Allen
109 Chair Buckley
111 Rep. Komp
115 Allen

19B 124 Rep. Komp
130 Rep. Whisnant
143 Allen
150 Chair Buckley

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony.
Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association

(EXHIBIT D)
SB 1068A — WORK SESSION
157 MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

160 Rep. Lim

174 Chair Buckley

177 Rep. Krummel

198 Chair Buckley

200 Rep. Roblan

224 Rep. Greenlick

228 VOTE: 8-1-0
AYE: 8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp,
Krummel, Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley
NAY: 1-Lim

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor.

247 Chair Buckley
272 Rep. Whisnant
273 Chair Buckley
276 Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:47 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY




OO w>

SB 1068A, proposed amendments, Andy Olson, 1 p
SB 1068A, fact sheet, Eileen Flinn, 1 p

SB 1068A, informational packet, Morgan Allen, 6 pp
SB 1068A, written testimony, Anita Olsen, 1 p



