HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

February 20, 2008 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room E Tapes 19-20

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. John Huffman
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Matt Davis, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	SB 1068A – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
19A	003	Chair Buckley opens the meeting at 1:27 p.m.
<u>SB 1068A – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	013	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	023	Chair Buckley
	026	Rep. Andy Olson, House District 15 (EXHIBIT A)
	056	Chair Buckley
	058	Chuck Bennett, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators
	063	Rep. Olson
	067	Rep. Krummel
	072	Rep. Olson
	079	Rep. Krummel
	083	Chair Buckley
	085	Rep. Krummel
	096	Chair Buckley
	097	Rep. Komp
	102	Chair Buckley
	103	Rep. Roblan
	105	Chair Buckley
19A	107	Chuck Bennett, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators
	132	Chair Buckley
	133	Rep. Whisnant
	143	Bennett
	161	Rep. Roblan
	170	Chair Buckley
	178	Sen. Vicki Walker, Senate District 7
	180	Chair Buckley

191	Sen. Walker
335	Chair Buckley
337	Sen. Walker
364	Chair Buckley
366	Rep. Whisnant
370	Sen. Walker
399	Chair Buckley
404	Sen. Rod Monroe, Senate District 24
027	Sen. Monroe (continued)
070	Rep. Clem
072	Sen. Monroe
074	Rep. Clem
077	Sen. Monroe
084	Rep. Clem
088	Sen. Monroe
089	Rep. Clem
094	Sen. Monroe
097	Rep. Lim
104	Sen. Monroe
105	Rep. Lim
113	Sen. Monroe
116	Rep. Roblan
131	Sen. Monroe
149	Rep. Greenlick
163	Rep. Krummel
172	Sen. Monroe
197	Rep. Krummel
202	Sen. Monroe
207	Rep. Clem
209	Sen. Monroe
211	Rep. Clem
213	Sen. Monroe
225	Rep. Greenlick
227	Rep. Komp
235	Chair Buckley
240	Rep. Krummel
245	Chair Buckley
247	Tricia Yates, Oregon School Board Association
264	Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employee Association
269	Rep. Whisnant
274	Yates
281	Rep. Lim
296	Smith
306	Chair Buckley
312	Rep. Krummel
313	Chair Buckley
316	Rep. Roblan
318	Chair Buckley
320	Bennett

20A

20A

	384	Eileen Flinn, Portland Public Schools (EXHIBIT B)
	430	Rep. Krummel
	439	Bennett
19B	014	Rep. Lim
	023	Flinn
	028	Rep. Lim
	030	Flinn
	034	Chair Buckley
	036	Rep. Whisnant
	039	Flinn
	048	Rep. Whisnant
	051	Flinn
	054	Chair Buckley
	057	Morgan Allen, Department of Education (EXHIBIT C)
	073	Rep. Lim
	074	Allen
	109	Chair Buckley
	111	Rep. Komp
	115	Allen
19B	124	Rep. Komp
	130	Rep. Whisnant
	143	Allen
	150	Chair Buckley
Thefe	llowing prepared testimony	is submitted for the record without public testimony.
I ne to	nowing prepared testimony	
1 ne 10	nowing prepared testimony	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association
	58A – WORK SESSION	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D)
		Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a
	58A – WORK SESSION 157	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0 AYE: 8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp,
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0 AYE: 8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp, Krummel, Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley NAY: 1 - Lim
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0 AYE: 8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp, Krummel, Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley NAY: 1 - Lim Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	58A – WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224 228	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0 AYE: 8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp, Krummel, Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley NAY: 1 - Lim Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor.
	58A - WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224 228 247	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0 AYE: 8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp, Krummel, Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley NAY: 1 - Lim Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Buckley
	58A - WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224 228 247 272	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0 AYE: 8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp, Krummel, Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley NAY: 1 - Lim Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Buckley Rep. Whisnant
	58A - WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224 228 247 272 273	Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association(EXHIBIT D)MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.Rep. LimChair BuckleyRep. KrummelChair BuckleyRep. RoblanRep. GreenlickVOTE: 8-1-0AYE:8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp, Krummel, Roblan, Whisnant, BuckleyNAY:1 - LimChair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor. Chair BuckleyRep. Whisnant Chair Buckley
	58A - WORK SESSION 157 160 174 177 198 200 224 228 247 272	 Anita Olsen, President Oregon Parent Teacher Association (EXHIBIT D) MOTION: Rep. Komp moves SB 1068A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. Rep. Lim Chair Buckley Rep. Krummel Chair Buckley Rep. Roblan Rep. Greenlick VOTE: 8-1-0 AYE: 8 - Clem, Greenlick, Huffman, Komp, Krummel, Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley NAY: 1 - Lim Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Buckley Rep. Whisnant

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 1068A, proposed amendments, Andy Olson, 1 p
- B. SB 1068A, fact sheet, Eileen Flinn, 1 p
- C. SB 1068A, informational packet, Morgan Allen, 6 pp
- D. SB 1068A, written testimony, Anita Olsen, 1 p